
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: September 7, 2022 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming September 2022 as the “50th Anniversary of Chap Construction” in 
Bayville, New Jersey.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2022-32 - An Ordinance authorizing improvements to Castlebuono 
Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, located in the Township of Toms 
River, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 
therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation 
Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 882, Lot 89.01, 
Block 882.01, Lots 1 and 2, Block 882.16, Lot 44.13, and Block 883, Lots 1 and 2, 
totaling approximately 6 acres in the Township of Berkeley.

H. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17.

I. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-6.

J. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure 
No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, 
Lacey Township-Partial Estimate #7, $186,116.87. (B2021-114E)

2. S & G PAVING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal 2020A, Lacey Township-
Change Order #1, E-$101,218.91, R-$21,020.12. (B2021-16E)

3. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Road 526) 
(Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township-Change 
Order #2, E-$771,986.26, R-$106,001.41. (B2019-32E)

4. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line 
Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township-Change Order #1, E-
$6,740.00, R-$8,100.00. (B2021-169E)

5. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Reconstruction of the South Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 
547) and Ridgeway Boulevard Signalized Intersection, Manchester Township-
Change Order #1, E-$16,550.00, R-$0.00. (B2021-171E)

6. CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - Construction of Union Transportation Trail - 
Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, 
Plumsted Township-Partial Estimate #5, $27,374.61. (B2018-180E)

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 
2020A, Various Townships-Change Order #2, E-$23,853.45, R-$61,630.41. (B2020-
124E)

K. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Northeast 
Regional Children's Advocacy Center (NRCAC) Tools and Technology FY22, in the 
amount of $19,866.00.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Elementary 
and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER), American Rescue Plan (ARP) 
FY22, in the amount of $40,000.00.

Page 2 of 9



4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Emergency 
Management Agency Assistance FY21, in the amount of $55,000.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled National Park 
Service (NPS) Battlefield Preservation FY22, in the amount of $148,864.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Opioid 
Treatment Program FY22, in the amount of $497,166.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Recycling 
Enhancement Act Grant FY21, in the amount of $542,700.00.

8. Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey for 
funding through the Department of Children and Families Grants Program for 
improvements to the OC Child Advocacy Center through the grant entitled Formula 
Based Child Advocacy Development Grants: Treatment Services, Programs and 
Technology and Capital Improvements.

10. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with a participating municipality for the 
OC Narcotics Strike Force Program, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

11. Authorizing the County to join the New Jersey Counties Excess Liability Joint 
Insurance Fund.

12. Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for 2021 as 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.

13. Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2021 Annual 
County Audit.

14. Amending the fee structure for OC Golf Course at Atlantis and OC Golf Course at 
Forge Pond to include specific fee programs and services that have been added.

15. Adopting the updated OC Electronic Device and System Acceptable Use Policy.

16. Authorizing an Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority for the 
overseeing of inspections of the installation of County storm drainage systems 
associated with Stormwater Management Contract 2022A, Various Townships.

17. Authorizing an amended Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant and the State 
of New Jersey for the vacation of a portion of lands bisecting Block 39, Lot 1 and 
Block 169.01, Lot 34 aka Old Route 88, Point Pleasant Borough.

L. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals as follows: 1) Online Auction Services for Vehicles and Equipment.

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.

Page 3 of 9



4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/31/2022 for the payroll period of 8/4/2022 
through 8/17/2022 and for the payroll period of 8/18/2022 through 8/31/2022, in the 
amount of $5,857,649.92.

5. Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of roadway widening along Route 626, 
Cross Street, Augusta Boulevard to Route 9, River Avenue, Lakewood Township (21 
parcels).

M. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #13 (Bayview 
Avenue), Ocean Gate Borough and the Township of Berkeley.

2. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #21 (Ocean Gate 
Drive), Township of Berkeley.

3. Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #33 (Lacey 
Road), Lacey and Manchester Townships.

4. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #54 (Route 549/Spur/Fischer 
Boulevard) (DVR-15), Township of Toms River.

5. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #18 
(North Bay Avenue) and West College Drive (DVR-79), Township of Toms River.

6. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #19 
(Route 530/Dover Road) and Davenport Road (BRKLY-1), Township of Berkeley.

7. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #10 
(Route 628/Prospect Street) and County Road #81 (Route 637/Massachusetts 
Avenue) and Excel Place (LKWD-50), Township of Lakewood.

N. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS 
ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR to Asteroid Operating Company, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-112)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LUMBER AND LUMBER 
SUPPLIES to Continental Hardware, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. Recommendation 
is made to reject Item Nos. 6, 14 and 76 as unresponsive. All rejected items will be 
rebid. (B2022-113)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND 
LUBRICANTS NO. III to PPC Lubricants, Inc. and Commercial Lubricants Moove 
Corp., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-119)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES NO. 
II to Inner City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-124)

Page 4 of 9



5. Rescinding Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for the furnishing 
and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND 
EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from Fingers Radiator Hospital, 
Inc., as the vendor erroneously bid on these items. They will be rebid. (B2022-93)

O. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project 
entitled PROPOSED INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, BASEMENT LEVEL, OCEAN 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $5,667.00. (B2020-171A)

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric Co., Inc. for the 
project entitled CONSTRUCT T-HANGAR AND TAXILANES, an increase to the 
contract in the amount of $9,582.50. (B2020-118CE)

P. CONTRACTS

1. Accepting the Quotation of Traffic Safety Service, LLC to provide LED Light 
Towers for the OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $25,555.26. 
(QP2022-112)

2. Accepting the Quotation of Graphic Reproductions, Inc. dba Graphic Press to provide 
Printing of the Out & About: Ocean County Brochure for the Parks Department, in an 
amount not to exceed $4,052.00. (QP2022-113)

3. Awarding a Contract to CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. to provide Software 
License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI Advantage 
Financial and Human Resource Management Systems Rel. 3.10, in an amount not to 
exceed $987,451.68 for year one, $1,031,665.92 for optional year two, and 
$1,083,249.24 for optional year three, plus an amount not to exceed $229,000.00 per 
year for Professional Services associated with the contract. (CP2022-114)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,200.00. (QP2022-111)

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$11,050.00. (QP2022-111)

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$11,050.00. (QP2022-111)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide mobile data terminals for the OC Sheriff's Department, in an 
amount not to exceed $179,656.44.

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-
01510) to provide a new cloud enterprise security suite for the OC Office of 
Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $57,816.00.

Page 5 of 9



9. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New 
Jersey-Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. (CC2020-114)

10. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Community Services, Inc. of 
Ocean County to provide congregate meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, a 
decrease to the contract in an amount of $50,924.00. (CC2021-140)

11. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean 
County to provide home delivered meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, an 
increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $10.00. (CC2021-141)

12. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean 
County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract 
in an amount not to exceed $146.00. (CC2021-144)

13. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Inspire-NJ Senior Social at the Barn to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $53,248.00. (CC2022-53)

14. Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with Clarke Caton Hintz, 
P.C. to provide additional Court Facility Architectural Design Services associated 
with the Design and Construction of the Justice Complex Addition, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $58,390.00. (QP2020-90)

15. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba 
Maser Consulting to provide additional Construction Project Management for 
Building and Site Development Services for the project entitled Renovations to the 
Nature Center at Wells Mills County Park, Waretown, New Jersey, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $26,700.00. (QP2020-74)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B, in an amount not 
to exceed $190,930.61. (QP2021-121)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier 
Avenue, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $195,776.57. (QP2021
-121)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020C, in an amount not 
to exceed $262,041.67. (QP2021-121)

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road, Lacey 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $195,365.38. (QP2021-150)

20. Amending the award a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to 
provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the 
Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Road 526) (Apple Street to Route 
549) Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $25,470.00. (PP2018-136)

Page 6 of 9



21. Amending the award a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to 
provide additional On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services related 
to Preliminary Services, Manahawkin Lake Dam (NJ File No. 33-7), Township of 
Stafford, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,255.50. (QP2020-
92)

22. Amending the award a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to 
provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson 
Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships, an increase to the contract in an amount 
not to exceed $21,111.73. (QP2020-129)

Q. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Jennifer Hagendoorn, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Jennifer 
Uberti, term to expire 3/31/2023.

2. Appointing Jennifer Hagendoorn, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Jennifer 
Uberti, term to expire 6/1/2025.

3. Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County 
Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2022 through 
9/19/2023.

4. Reappointing a Representative, OC Workforce Development Board, Toms River and 
a Representative, OC Juvenile Officers Association, Toms River as members of the 
OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 
9/15/2025.

5. Designating Michael J. Fiure as the County Alternate Representative to the New 
Jersey Counties Joint Insurance Fund to fill the unexpired term of Carl W. Block, 
term to expire 12/31/2022.

R. RECEIVED ITEMS

S. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Harmony Township, Resolution No. R22-29 in opposition of New Jersey Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control's Special Conditions of Limited Brewery Licensees.

2. Washington Township, Resolution No. R-157-22 opposing the Alcoholic Beverage 
Control's Special Conditions imposed on Limited Brewery Licensees.

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 207(22) accepting the grant funding from the 
Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (GCADA) for the amended grant 
period.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 209(22) authorizing the submission of an 
application to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Mental 
Health and Addiction Services for the County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug 
Abuse Grant.

Page 7 of 9



5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 217(22) proclaiming September 28, 2022 as 
World Rabies Day.

T. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.

2. OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/9/2022.

3. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2022.

4. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 7/26/2022.

5. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 7/28/2022.

6. OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 8/25/2022.

7. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.

U. APPROVALS

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) items of revenue.

V. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, June 2022.

2. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 9/6/2022 for Ordinances being introduced on 
9/7/2022.

W. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company's 2022/2023 Annual BGSS Commodity Charge Filing for its Residential 
Gas Customers under its Periodic Pricing Mechanism and for changes in its 
Balancing Charge, Docket No. GR22060363.

2. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of the Provision of Basic 
Generation Service for the Period Beginning June 1, 2023, BPU Docket No. 
ER22030127.

3. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of the 2022/2023 Annual 
Compliance Filings for the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Program Factor within 
the Societal Benefits Charge Rate - Order Approving Interim USF Rates and Lifeline 
Rates, BPU Docket No. ER22060374.

X. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Page 8 of 9



Y. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

Z. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9
































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Sep 07, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming September 2022 as the “50th Anniversary of Chap Construction” in Bayville, New Jersey.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2022-32 - An Ordinance authorizing improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, located in the Township of Toms River, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 882, Lot 89.01, Block 882.01, Lots 1 and 2, Block 882.16, Lot 44.13, and Block 883,€Lots 1 and 2, totaling approximately 6 acres in the Township of Berkeley.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-6.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, Lacey Township-Partial Estimate #7, $186,116.87. (B2021-114E)
	S & G PAVING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal 2020A, Lacey Township-Change Order€#1, E-$101,218.91, R-$21,020.12. (B2021-16E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Road 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township-Change Order #2, E-$771,986.26, R-$106,001.41. (B2019-32E)
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC.€-€Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township-Change Order #1, E-$6,740.00, R-$8,100.00. (B2021-169E)
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Reconstruction of the South Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 547) and Ridgeway Boulevard Signalized Intersection,€Manchester Township-Change Order #1, E-$16,550.00, R-$0.00. (B2021-171E)
	CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - Construction of Union Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Plumsted Township-Partial Estimate #5, $27,374.61. (B2018-180E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY -€Stormwater Management Contract 2020A,€Various Townships-Change Order #2, E-$23,853.45, R-$61,630.41. (B2020-124E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Northeast Regional Children's Advocacy Center (NRCAC) Tools and Technology FY22, in the amount of $19,866.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER), American Rescue Plan (ARP) FY22, in the amount of $40,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY21, in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled National Park Service (NPS)€Battlefield Preservation FY22, in the amount of $148,864.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Opioid Treatment Program FY22, in the amount of $497,166.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Recycling Enhancement Act Grant FY21, in the amount of $542,700.00.
	Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey for funding through the Department of Children and Families Grants Program for improvements to the OC Child Advocacy Center through the grant entitled Formula Based Child Advocacy Development Grants: Treatment Services, Programs and Technology and Capital€Improvements.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with a participating municipality for the OC Narcotics Strike Force Program, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing the County to join the New Jersey Counties Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund.
	Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for 2021 as promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.
	Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2021 Annual County Audit.
	Amending the fee structure for OC Golf Course at Atlantis and OC Golf Course at Forge Pond to include specific fee programs and services that have been added.
	Adopting€the updated OC Electronic Device and System Acceptable Use Policy.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority for the overseeing of inspections of the installation of County storm drainage systems associated with Stormwater Management Contract 2022A, Various Townships.
	Authorizing an amended Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant and the State of New Jersey for the vacation of a portion of lands bisecting Block 39, Lot 1 and Block 169.01, Lot 34 aka Old Route 88, Point Pleasant Borough.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals as follows: 1) Online Auction Services for Vehicles and Equipment.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/31/2022 for the payroll period of 8/4/2022 through 8/17/2022 and for the payroll period of 8/18/2022 through 8/31/2022, in the amount of $5,857,649.92.
	Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of roadway widening along Route 626, Cross Street, Augusta Boulevard to Route 9, River Avenue, Lakewood Township (21 parcels).

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed€Zones along County Road #13 (Bayview Avenue), Ocean Gate Borough and€the Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #21 (Ocean Gate Drive), Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #33 (Lacey Road), Lacey and Manchester Townships.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #54 (Route 549/Spur/Fischer Boulevard) (DVR-15), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #18 (North Bay€Avenue) and€West College Drive (DVR-79), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #19 (Route 530/Dover Road) and€Davenport Road€(BRKLY-1), Township of€Berkeley.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #10 (Route 628/Prospect Street) and€County Road #81 (Route 637/Massachusetts Avenue) and Excel Place€(LKWD-50), Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR to Asteroid Operating Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-112)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€LUMBER AND LUMBER SUPPLIES€to€Continental Hardware, Inc., the€sole qualified bidder. Recommendation is made to reject€Item Nos. 6, 14 and 76 as unresponsive. All rejected€items will be rebid.€(B2022-113)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS NO. III€to€PPC Lubricants, Inc. and Commercial Lubricants Moove Corp., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-119)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€TIRE SERVICES NO. II€to€Inner City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-124)
	Rescinding Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from€Fingers Radiator Hospital, Inc.,€as the vendor erroneously bid on these items. They will be rebid.€(B2022-93)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project entitled PROPOSED INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, BASEMENT LEVEL, OCEAN COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase to the contract in€the amount€of $5,667.00. (B2020-171A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric Co., Inc. for the project entitled CONSTRUCT T-HANGAR AND TAXILANES, an increase to the contract in the amount of€$9,582.50. (B2020-118CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Accepting the Quotation of Traffic Safety Service, LLC to provide LED Light Towers for the OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $25,555.26. (QP2022-112)
	Accepting the Quotation of Graphic Reproductions, Inc. dba Graphic Press to provide Printing€of the Out & About: Ocean€County Brochure for the Parks Department, in an amount not to exceed $4,052.00. (QP2022-113)
	Awarding a Contract to CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. to provide€Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management Systems Rel. 3.10, in an amount not to exceed $987,451.68 for year one, $1,031,665.92 for optional year two, and $1,083,249.24 for optional year three, plus an amount not to exceed $229,000.00 per year for Professional Services associated with the contract. (CP2022-114)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $11,050.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $11,050.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide mobile data terminals for the OC Sheriff's€Department, in an amount not to exceed $179,656.44.
	Awarding a€Purchase Order€to€Dell Marketing, LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01510) to provide a new€cloud enterprise security suite€for the OC€Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $57,816.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New Jersey-Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the contract in€an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. (CC2020-114)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with€Community Services, Inc. of Ocean€County to provide congregate meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease to the contract in€an amount of $50,924.00. (CC2021-140)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide€home delivered€meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in€an amount not to exceed $10.00. (CC2021-141)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in€an amount not to exceed $146.00. (CC2021-144)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with Inspire-NJ Senior Social at the Barn to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in€an amount not to exceed $53,248.00. (CC2022-53)
	Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with Clarke Caton Hintz, P.C. to provide additional Court Facility Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Justice Complex Addition, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $58,390.00. (QP2020-90)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser Consulting to provide additional Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services for the project entitled Renovations to the Nature Center at Wells Mills County Park,€Waretown, New Jersey, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $26,700.00. (QP2020-74)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B, in an amount not to exceed $190,930.61. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. #4)€from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $195,776.57. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020C, in an amount not to exceed $262,041.67. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $195,365.38. (QP2021-150)
	Amending the award a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction of East€County Line Road (County Road 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $25,470.00. (PP2018-136)
	Amending the award a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide additional On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services related to Preliminary Services, Manahawkin Lake Dam (NJ File No. 33-7), Township of Stafford, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,255.50. (QP2020-92)
	Amending the award a Purchase Order to€Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc.€to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships,€an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $21,111.73. (QP2020-129)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Jennifer Hagendoorn, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Jennifer Uberti, term to€expire 3/31/2023.
	Appointing Jennifer Hagendoorn, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Jennifer Uberti,€term to expire 6/1/2025.
	Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2022 through 9/19/2023.
	Reappointing a Representative, OC Workforce Development Board, Toms River and a€Representative, OC Juvenile Officers Association, Toms River as members of€the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/15/2025.
	Designating Michael J. Fiure as the County Alternate Representative to the New Jersey Counties Joint Insurance Fund to fill the unexpired term of Carl W. Block, term to expire 12/31/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Harmony Township, Resolution No. R22-29 in opposition of New Jersey Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control's Special Conditions of Limited Brewery Licensees.
	Washington€Township, Resolution No. R-157-22€opposing the€Alcoholic Beverage Control's Special Conditions imposed on Limited Brewery Licensees.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 207(22) accepting the grant funding from the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (GCADA) for the amended grant period.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 209(22) authorizing the submission of an application to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services for the County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 217(22) proclaiming September 28, 2022 as World Rabies Day.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.
	OC Youth Services Commission€Meeting Minutes of 6/9/2022.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2022.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 7/26/2022.
	OC€Utilities Authority€Meeting Minutes of 7/28/2022.
	OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 8/25/2022.
	OC Board of€Health Meeting Minutes of 8/3/2022.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, June 2022.
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 9/6/2022 for Ordinances being introduced on 9/7/2022.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of Public Service Electric and Gas Company's 2022/2023 Annual BGSS Commodity Charge Filing for its Residential Gas Customers under its Periodic Pricing Mechanism and for changes in its Balancing Charge,€Docket No. GR22060363.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of€the Provision of Basic Generation Service for the Period Beginning June 1, 2023,€BPU Docket No. ER22030127.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings, in the matter of the€2022/2023 Annual Compliance Filings for the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Program Factor within the Societal Benefits Charge Rate - Order Approving Interim USF Rates and Lifeline Rates, BPU Docket No. ER22060374.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


